and performance are as follows:

Consolidated and Separate

financial statements

Currency and interest rate swaps contracts Baht’000

As at 31 December 2024

Carrying amount - Derivative liabilities 68,987

Notional amount 1,631,419

Maturity January 2025 to October 2028

Change in discounted spot value of outstanding

   hedge instrument for the year

68,987

Change in value of hedged item used to

   determine hedge effectiveness

(68,987)

Weighted average strike rate for outstanding hedging

   instruments (including forward points)

1 Baht : 31.2528 US Dollar

Weighted average strike rate for outstanding hedging

   instruments (swap rate)

2.38 %- 2.47%

Banpu Power Public Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

36

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and US Dollar and

Chinese Yuan and US Dollar. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises

mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in US Dollar and Chinese Yuan.

 Consolidated financial statements

 2024 2023

 Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Baht to 1 US Dollar exchange rate - increase 5%*   459,130  367,665

Baht to 1 US Dollar exchange rate - decrease 5%*   (459,130) (367,665)

Chinese Yuan to 1 US Dollar exchange rate - increase 5%* (118,850) (178,376)

Chinese Yuan to 1 US Dollar exchange rate - decrease 5%* 118,850 178,376

 Separate financial statements

 2024 2023

 Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Baht to 1 US Dollar exchange rate - increase 5%*   459,130  367,665

Baht to 1 US Dollar exchange rate - decrease 5%*   (459,130) (367,665)

   *  Holding all other variables constant

Financial Report 2024Banpu Power Public Company Limited 051050

Separate financial statements

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Baht’000 Baht’000

Consolidated financial statements

2024 2023

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Separate financial statements

2024 2023

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Consolidated and Separate

financial statements

Baht’000

Banpu Power Public Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

37

b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group manages interest rate risk by closely monitoring the trend of interest rates in the world’s markets

as well as in Thailand. The Group allocates its debt portfolio to either short-term and long-term contracts or

loans with fixed and floating interest rates corresponding to their types of investments. The Company has

[…]

As at 31 December 2024, the Group has outstanding power fixed price contracts of 4,380,000 Megawatt

hour (MWh) at the average selling price of US Dollar 46.71 per MWh (2023: 10,540,800 Megawatt hour

(MWh) at the average selling price of US Dollar 43.39 per MWh) and heat rate call options for the capacity

of 200 Megawatt (MW) (2023: 400 Megawatt (MW)). The Group receives option premium and power price

which referred to natural gas price as specified in the option contracts. The contracts are due within 1 year.

Financial Report 2024Banpu Power Public Company Limited 053052

Consolidated financial statements

2024 2023

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Separate financial statements

2024 2023

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Banpu Power Public Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024

39

Sensitivity

 Consolidated financial statements

As at 31 December 2024

Impact to net profit

before income tax

Baht’000

Impact to other

components before

income tax

Baht’000

Gas price

Increase 5%* - 166,546

Decrease 5%* - (166,546)

Electricity price

Increase 5%* (78,502) (358,676)

Decrease 5%* 78,543 358,676

As at 31 December 2023

Gas price

Increase 5%* - 76,686

Decrease 5%* - (76,686)

Electricity price

Increase 5%* (163,558) (177,858)

Decrease 5%* 163,223 177,858

 * Holding all other variables constant

6.1.2 Credit risk

a) Risk management

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure

that sales of goods and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history. Derivative

counter parties and cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. The Group

has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any financial institution.

Banpu Power Public Company Limited

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements